Notes

This is a compilation of the *Surveillance Devices Regulations 1999* and includes the amendments made by the other written laws referred to in the following table ^{1a}.

Compilation table

| Citation | Gazettal | Commencement |
|--|---------------------------|---|
| Surveillance Devices Regulations 1999 | 18 Nov 1999 p. 5769-86 | 22 Nov 1999 (see r. 2 and <i>Gazette</i> 22 Nov 1999 p. 5843) |
| Surveillance Devices Amendment Regulations 1999 | 8 Feb 2000 p. 457-60 | 8 Feb 2000 |

On the date as at which this compilation was prepared, provisions referred to in the following table had not come into operation and were therefore not included in this compilation. For the text of the provisions see the endnotes referred to in the table

Provisions that have not come into operation

| Short title | Number and year | Assent | Commencement |
|---|--------------------|------------|-----------------------------|
| Australian Crime Commission (Western Australia) Act 2004 s. 73 | 74 of 2004 | 8 Dec 2004 | To be proclaimed (see s. 2) |

On the date as at which this compilation was prepared, the *Australian Crime Commission (Western Australia) Act 2004* s. 73 had not come into operation. It reads as follows:

٠,

73. Surveillance Devices Regulations 1999 amended

- (1) The amendments in this section are to the *Surveillance Devices Regulations 1999*.
- (2) Regulation 7(1), (2) and (3) are amended by deleting "National Crime Authority" and inserting instead
 - " Australian Crime Commission ".
- (3) The forms of Warrant, Application for emergency authorization, Emergency authorization and Application for tracking device warrant or tracking device (maintenance/retrieval) warrant in Schedule 1 are amended by deleting "staff of National Crime Authority" in each place where it occurs and inserting instead
 - " staff of Australian Crime Commission ".

(4) The form of Emergency authorization in Schedule 1 is amended by deleting "Chairperson of National Crime Authority" and inserting instead —

" Chair of Board of Australian Crime Commission".

"